



IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DELMA BANKS,

Petitioner,

v.

RICK THALER, Director,
Texas Department of Criminal Justice,
Correctional Institutions Division,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF THE HONORABLE JOHN J. GIBBONS,
THE HONORABLE TIMOTHY K. LEWIS, THE
HONORABLE WILLIAM S. SESSIONS, THOMAS P.
SULLIVAN, AND BENNETT L. GERSHMAN, AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

AMY M. SPICER
MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP
One Market Street
Spear Street Tower
San Francisco, CA 94105
(415) 442-1275
aspicer@morganlewis.com

PETER BUSCEMI
Counsel of Record
MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP
1111 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 739-5190
pbuscemi@morganlewis.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae



Blank Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE	1
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	4
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	6
I. <i>Brady</i> Violations Are A Recurring Problem, Contributing To Wrongful Convictions And Undermining Public Confidence In The Criminal Justice System	6
II. This Court Should Grant Review To Ensure That Strained Determinations Of Non- materiality Do Not Become The Latest Avenue For Excusing Prosecutorial Failures To Comply With Constitutional Disclosure Obligations	12
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases	
<i>Alcorta v. Texas</i> , 355 U.S. 28 (1957)	17
<i>Arizona v. Fulminante</i> , 499 U.S. 279 (1991)	15, 16
<i>Banks v. Dretke</i> , 540 U.S. 668 (2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Banks v. Quarterman</i> , No. 5:96CV353, 2008 WL 906716 (E.D. Tex. April 1, 2008)	12, 15, 16
<i>Banks v. Thaler</i> , 583 F.3d 295 (5th Cir. 2009)	12-13, 14, 16, 17
<i>Berger v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 78 (1935)	11
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Clemmons v. Delo</i> , 124 F.3d 944 (8th Cir. 1997)	19, 20
<i>Giglio v. United States</i> , 405 U.S. 150 (1972)	4, 15

Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976)	3
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Monroe v. Angelone</i> , 323 F.3d 286 (4th Cir. 2003)	21
<i>Mooney v. Holohan</i> , 294 U.S. 103 (1935)	4, 9
<i>Napue v. Illinois</i> , 360 U.S. 264 (1959)	9, 17
<i>Pyle v. Kansas</i> , 317 U.S. 213 (1942)	9
<i>Singh v. Prunty</i> , 142 F.3d 1157 (9th Cir. 1998)	6, 20
<i>Slutzker v. Johnson</i> , 393 F.3d 373 (3d Cir. 2004)	18, 19
<i>State v. Thompson</i> , 825 So. 2d 552 (La. App. 2002)	8
<i>Strickler v. Greene</i> , 527 U.S. 263 (1999)	11, 13

Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>United States v. Agurs</i> , 427 U.S. 97 (1976)	3, 9
<i>United States v. Bagley</i> , 473 U.S. 667 (1985)	9, 10, 18
<i>United States v. Kojayan</i> , 8 F.3d 1315 (9th Cir. 1983)	7
<i>United States v. Reyes</i> , 577 F.3d 1069 (9th Cir. 2009)	7
<i>United States v. Young</i> , 470 U.S. 1 (1985)	14

Other Authorities

<i>In the Matter of Benjamin T. Field</i> , State Bar Court of California, Hearing Division (No. 05-O-00815) (Feb. 10, 2009) (available at: http://members.calbar.ca.gov/courtDocs/05-O-00815.pdf) (on review before State Bar Court of California, Review Decision) (docket available at: http://apps.statebarcourt.ca.gov/dockets/dockets.aspx)	8
James Liebman, <i>et al.</i> , <i>A Broken System: Error Rates in Capital Cases, 1973-1995</i> (June 12, 2000) (available at http://www2.law.columbia.edu/instructionalservices/liebman/liebman_final.pdf)	10

Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Ken Armstrong & Maurice Possley, <i>Trial & Error: How Prosecutors Sacrifice Justice to Win</i> , Chi. Trib., Jan. 10, 1999	10
Richard A. Rosen, <i>Disciplinary Sanctions Against Prosecutors for Brady Violations: A Paper Tiger</i> , 65 N.C. L. Rev. 693 (1987) ...	9
<i>Statement of Attorney General Eric Holder Regarding United States v. Theodore F. Stevens</i> (April 1, 2009) (available at: http://www.justice.gov/opa/pr/2009/April/09-ag-288.html)	6-7
<i>United States v. Ruehle</i> (C.D. Cal. No. 08-139) Transcript of Proceedings on December 15, 2009	8
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> (D.D.C No. 08-231) Transcript of Oral Argument on April 7, 2009 (Docket No. 374)	7
